

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

No. 17-70162

HEMP INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION, ET AL.

v.

DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.

**PETITION FOR REVIEW OF RULES
OF DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION**

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Patrick D. Goggin, SBN # 182218
Hoban Law Group
870 Market Street, Suite 1148
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 981-9290

Of counsel:
Robert Hoban (Admitted)
Garrett Graff (Admitted)
Hoban Law Group
730 17th St, Ste 420
Denver, CO 80202

Dated: April 3, 2017

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....11

ARGUMENT.....14

I. DEA’S FINAL RULE REGARDING “MARIHUANA EXTRACT” IS AN
 ATTEMPTED SCHEDULING ACTION IN VIOLATION OF THE
 CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES ACT.....14

 A. PETITIONERS’ PRODUCTS WERE NOT CONTROLLED
 SUBSTANCES PRIOR TO PROMULGATION OF THE FINAL
 RULE.....17

 1. CANNABINOIDS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF
 TETRAHYDROCANNABINOL, ARE NOT INDEPENDENTLY
 SCHEDULED AS CONTROLLED
 SUBSTANCES.....21

 2. CONGRESSIONAL LEGISLATION EXPRESSLY PROVIDES
 FOR THE LAWFULNESS OF CERTAIN PORTIONS AND

VARIETIES OF INDUSTRIAL HEMP AND DERIVATIVES THEREFROM.....	24
i. THE UNIVERSAL EXEMPTION OF INDUSTRIAL HEMP PURSUANT TO THE AGRICULTURAL ACT OF 2014 AND DEA’S VIOLATION OF CONGRESSIONAL APPROPRIATION ACTS	26
ii. PORTIONS OF THE CANNABIS PLANT EXEMPTED FROM THE SCHEDULED DEFINITION OF “MARIHUANA”	31
B. DEA’S MISPLACED INVOCATION OF THE UNITED NATIONS CONVENTIONS ON INTERNATIONAL DRUG CONTROL.....	34
1. CANNABIS AND THE UNITED NATIONS CONVENTIONS ON INTERNATIONAL DRUG CONTROL; DEA’S MISAPPLICATION OF 21 U.S.C. § 811(D)(1).....	34
2. THE UNITED STATES MET ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE UNITED NATIONS CONVENTIONS OF INTERNATIONAL DRUG CONTROL LONG BEFORE THE FINAL RULE.....	38
3. DEA’S FINAL RULE INAPPROPRIATELY FAILS TO DISTINGUISH BETWEEN MARIHUANA AND INDUSTRIAL HEMP.....	40
C. THE FINAL RULE IS NOT ENTITLED ANY <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE.....	42
D. WITH THE EXCEPTION OF TETRAHYDROCANNABINOL, NEITHER “MARIHUANA EXTRACT” NOR INDIVIDUAL CANNABINOIDS SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS NECESSARY TO BE SCHEDULED AS CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES.....	44

E.	THERE EXISTS NO HIGH POTENTIAL FOR ABUSE OF “MARIHUANA EXTRACT,” AND HEMP-DERIVED COMPENENTS THEREOF.....	46
F.	THE MANY CURRENTLY ACCEPTED MEDICAL USES AND SAFETY OF USES RECOGNIZED BY THE DEA, FDA, AND STATE LEGISLATURES FOR “MARIHUANA EXTRACT”, AND HEMP-DERIVED COMPONENTS THEREOF.....	48
II.	THE FINAL RULE VIOLATES THE DATA QUALITY ACT	51
III.	THE FINAL RULE VIOLATES THE REGULATORY FLEXIBILITY ACT AND CONGRESSIONAL REVIEW ACT.....	52
A.	REGULATORY FLEXIBILITY ACT AND CONGRESSIONAL REVIEW ACT BACKGROUND.....	52
B.	THE FINAL RULE IS A MAJOR RULE.....	55
1.	THE SIZE AND GROWTH OF THE UNITED STATES INDUSTRIAL HEMP EXTRACT INDUSTRY.....	55
	CONCLUSION.....	59
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	59
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. 32(A)(7)(C) AND CIRCUIT RULE 32-1.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

CHW W. Bay v. Thompson, 246 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2001)43

Hemp Industries Association v. Drug Enforcement Administration, 357 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2004).....4, 13, 18, 32, 33, 45

Hemp Industries Association v. Drug Enforcement Administration, 333 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2003).....4, 32

Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch, 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....17, 43

King v. Burwell, 135 S.Ct. 2480 (2015)43

NORML v. DEA, 559 F.2d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1977)40

U.S. v. Marin Alliance for Medical Marijuana, 139 F. Supp. 3d 1039 (N.D. Cal. 2015)29

U.S. v. McIntosh, 833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016)29

U.S. v. Walton, 514 F. 2d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1975)34

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 60152

5 U.S.C. §§ 601-60254

5 U.S.C. §§ 601(3), (6).....52

5 U.S.C § 801.....53, 58

5 U.S.C. § 804.....53

5 U.S.C. § 702.....1

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)16

7 U.S.C. § 5940.....passim

15 U.S.C. § 632.....52

21 U.S.C. § 801, *et seq.*.....15, 17, 46

21 U.S.C. § 801(16)	12, 14
21 U.S.C. § 802	9
21 U.S.C. § 802, <i>et seq.</i>	4
21 U.S.C. § 802(16)	32
21 U.S.C. § 811	2, 17, 37, 47, 50
21 U.S.C. § 811(a)	3, 15, 17, 21, 37, 39, 40
21 U.S.C. § 811(b)	45, 46, 48, 51, 53
21 U.S.C. §§ 811(a-c)	39
21 U.S.C. §§ 811(c)(1-8)	45, 46
21 U.S.C. § 811(d)(1)	34, 37, 40
21 U.S.C. §§ 811(d)(2)-(4)	40
21 U.S.C. § 812.....	8, 19, 22, 47, 50
21 U.S.C. §812(b)	passim
21 U.S.C. §§ 811, 812 & 871(b).....	1
21 U.S.C. §§ 812(c)(10) and (17).....	22
21 U.S.C. § 821.....	22
21 U.S.C. § 822.....	16, 18, 22
21 U.S.C. § 877	2, 3
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-113, § 763, 129 Stat. 1175, 2285 (2016).....	6, 12, 20, 26, 29, 30, 44
Further Continuing and Security Assistance Appropriations Act, 2017, § 101, 130 Stat. 1005, 1005-06 (2016).....	6, 12, 20, 26, 29, 30, 44
H.R. 5, 115th Cong. (2017).....	43

Regulations

57 Fed. Reg. 10,499, 10,504-06 (Mar. 26, 1992)	51
--	----

76 Fed. Reg. 39,039-41 (July 5, 2011).....	passim
81 Fed. Reg. 90,194-96 (Dec. 14, 2016).....	passim
81 Fed. Reg. 53,692-765, 53,692, 53698, 53,753	27
21 C.F.R. 1308.03 (1997)	11, 13
21 C.F.R. 1308.46	38
21 C.F.R. 1308(11)(d)	32, 39
CFR Chapter II, Docket No. DEA-426 p 53698	12
H.R. 2029 – Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016	17, 24
Marihuana Tax Act of 1937, Pub. L. 75-238, 50 Stat. 551 (1937)	33

Rules

Rule 15 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure.....	1, 2, 3
--	---------

Other Authorities

159 Cong. Rec. H3897-98 (daily ed. June 19, 2013).....	27
Ala. Code § 13A-12-214.2.....	50
Alicia Wallace, <i>Legal Challenge Filed Against DEA’s New Marijuana Extract Rule</i> , The Denver Post (January 13, 2017).....	19, 20, 27, 51
Allesia Ligresti et al., Kavalactones and the endocannabinoid system: The plant-derived yangonin is a novel CB1 receptor ligand, 66 <i>Pharmacological Research</i> 163 (2012).....	7
Article 28, 1961 Convention	37, 39
Article 1(1)(b)-(d), 1961 Convention.....	10, 35, 38, 42
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 1094 (8th ed. 2004).....	28
Christen D. Shepherd, <i>Lethal Concentration of Power: How the D.E.A. Acts Improperly to Prohibit the Growth of Industrial Hemp</i> , 68 <i>UMKC L. REV.</i> 239, (1999).....	5

Christine A. Kolosov, <i>Evaluating the Public Interest: Regulation of Industrial Hemp Under the Controlled Substances Act</i> , 57 UCLA L. REV. No. 1 253-254 (2009)	5, 25
<i>Dangers and Consequences of Marijuana Abuse</i> , DEA	49, 50
Debra Borchard, <i>The Cannabis Market that Could Grow 700% by 2020</i> , FORBES	56-57
Denial of Petition to Initiate Proceedings to Reschedule Marijuana, 81 Fed. Reg. 53,688 (Aug. 12, 2016).....	8, 23
Drug Enforcement Administration, Lists of: Scheduling Actions, Controlled Substances, Regulated Chemicals (March 2017)	18, 20, 21, 22
<i>FDA and Marijuana: Questions and Answers</i> (last visited Apr. 3, 2017).....	52
G. Korte et al., Tea catechins' affinity for human cannabinoid receptors, 17 <i>Phytomedicine</i> 19 (2010).....	7
Giovanni Appendino et al., <i>Cannabinoids: occurrence and medicinal chemistry</i> , 18 <i>Curr. Med. Chem.</i> 1085 (2011).....	8, 23
Giovanni Pacioni et al., Truffles contain endocannabinoid metabolic enzymes and anandamide, 110 <i>Phytochemistry</i> 104 (2015).....	8
H.B. 2238, 97th Gen. Assem., 2d Reg. Sess. (Mo. 2014).....	50
Jen Skeritt, <i>How Hemp Is Slowly Becoming The New Tobacco For Kentucky Farmers</i> , THE CANNABIST.....	57
Joseph T. Rannazzisi, Deputy Assistant Administrator, DEA, Statement Before the Caucus on Int'l Narcotics Control for a U.S. Senate Hearing Concerning Cannabidiol: Barriers to Research and Potential Medical Benefits (June 24, 2015).....	39
Jürg Gertsch et al., Beta-caryophyllene is a dietary terpene, 105 <i>Proceedings of Nat'l Academy of Sciences</i> 9099 (2008).....	7
Letter from Alice P. Mead, Director, U.S. Professional Relations, GW Pharmaceuticals Ltd., to Michele M. Leonhart, Administrator, DEA, in support of Proposed Rule (Sept. 5, 2011).....	58

Nigel B. Perry et al., Alkamide Levels in <i>Echinacea purpurea</i> : A Rapid Analytical Method Revealing Differences among Roots, Rhizomes, Stems, Leaves and Flowers, 63 <i>Planta Medica</i> 58 (1997).....	7
R. Bauer, P. Remiger, TLC and HPLC Analysis of Alkamides in <i>Echinacea</i> Drugs, 55 <i>Planta Medica</i> 367 (1989).....	7
Resolution II of the 1961 Convention	35
Rudolf Bauer et al., CB Receptor Ligands from Plants, 8 <i>Curr. Topics in Med. Chem.</i> 173 (2008).....	7
S. 3269, 114th Cong. § (3)(b) (2016).....	40
S. Rep No. 75-900 (1937)	32
Secretary General of the United Nations, <i>Commentary on the Single Convention on Narcotic Drugs, 1961</i> , 312-13 (1973).....	36
SeedCX, <i>Estimating Deliverable CBD</i> , CBD Deliverable Supply (Apr. 3, 2017)..	56
SeedCX, <i>Locating Hemp Production</i> , State of U.S. Hemp Production (Apr. 3, 2017).....	57
SeedCX, <i>Production Method, A Quick Look at CBD Production Costs</i> (Apr. 3, 2017).....	56
SeedCX, <i>Hemp Plant Extract Contract Compendium</i> (Apr. 3, 2017).....	56
Stefan Raduner et al., Alkylamides from <i>Echinacea</i> Are a New Class of Cannabinomimetics: Cannabinoid Type 2 Receptor-Dependent and -Independent Immunomodulatory Effects, 281 <i>J. of Bio. Chem.</i> 14,192 (2006).....	7
Treasury and General Government Appropriations Act for Fiscal Year 2001, Pub. L. No. 106-554, § 515, 114 Stat. 2763 (2000).....	51
United Nations Single Convention on Narcotic Drugs, Mar. 30, 1961, 18 U.S.T. 1407, 520 U.N.T.S. 151.....	34
United Nations Single Convention on Narcotic Drugs, Mar. 30, 1961, 18 U.S.T. 1407, 520 U.N.T.S., at art. 2(9), art. 28(2).....	41-42
United Nations Single Convention on Narcotic Drugs, Mar. 30, 1961, 18 U.S.T. 1407, 520 U.N.T.S., at art. 28.....	35, 38

United Nations Single Convention on Narcotic Drugs, Mar. 30, 1961, 18 U.S.T. 1407, 520 U.N.T.S., at res. II, art. 28.....35

United Nations Single Convention on Narcotic Drugs, Mar. 30, 1961, 18 U.S.T. 1407, 520 U.N.T.S., at art. 1(1)(b)-(d).....35

United Nations Convention on Psychotropic Substances, "Substances on Schedule 1," Feb. 21, 1971, 32 U.S.T. 543, 1019 U.N.T.S. 175.....36

United Nations Convention on Psychotropic Substances, "Substances on Schedule 1," Feb. 21, 1971, 32 U.S.T. 543, 1019 U.N.T.S. 175, at art 4(b).....42

Xian-guo He et al., Analysis of alkamides in roots and achenes of *Echinacea purpurea* by liquid chromatography–electrospray mass spectrometry, 815 *J. of Chromatography A* 205 (1998).....7
